(Amended: 7/6/20)

AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
WAYNE FIRE HALL
July 7, 2020

Call the Meeting to Order —5:30 p.m.

Anyone desiring to view the Open Meetings Act may do so. The document is available for public
inspection and is located on the southwest wall of the Fire Hall as well as on the City of Wayne
website at cityofwayne.org/8/Government.

The City Council may go into closed session to discuss certain agenda items to protect the public
interest or to prevent the needless injury to the reputation of an individual and if such individual
has not requested a public hearing.

Approval of Minutes — June 16, 2020 and June 30, 2020

Background: The minutes from the Retreat (June 30™) will be finished on Monday and sent
out to you.

Action to Consider approval of a motion to ratify all actions identified in the minutes taken by the
City of Wayne during their meetins held on March 27, 2020, April 7,
2020, April 21, 2020, May 5, 2020, May 19, 2020 and June 2, 2020

Approval of Claims

Update on COVID-19 Pandemic

Action on a Request for Funding Assistance (Match) for a Grant received by the Wayne
Community Housing Development Corporation to be used for Daily
Operations

Resolution 2020-34:  Accepting Bid and Awarding Contract on the purchase of a 2020
Chevrolet Silverado 1500 4WD Pick-up Truck — Street Department
(Quality Auto Sales for $29,499)

Background: Three bids were received for this pick-up truck. Quality Auto Sales - $29,499;
two from Arnie’s Ford - $29,829 and $29,792. Joel has reviewed the same and is
recommending that the bid be awarded to the low bidder, Quality Auto Sales for $29,499.

Resolution 2020-35:  Accepting Proposal and Awarding Contract to for
Playground Equipment to be located in Sunnyview Park

Background: Proposals are being received until 2:00 p.m. Tuesday. Staff will review what
comes in and make a recommendation to you at the Council meeting.

Resolution 2020-36:  Accepting Bid and Awarding Contract on the “Wayne State College
Foundation Alumni House Sanitary Sewer Service Line Project” —
Kay Contracting, Inc., for $17,585

Background: Two bids were received on this project. Kay Contracting, Inc. - $17,585 and
Benscoter Construction - $18,400. Staff has reviewed the bids and is recommending the
project be awarded to the low bidder, Kay Contracting, Inc.



10. Resolution 2020-37:  Accepting and Authorizing the Execution of a Construction Engineering

Services Agreement -- Supplemental Agreement No. 1 -- BK1959-01
between the City of Wayne and Olsson Associates relating to the
Wayne Trail - Phase 2 Project STPB-90(4)

11. Action on Certificate of Substantial Completion for the “Wayne Senior Center — Room and

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Walk-in Freezer Addition Project”

Ordinance 2020-11:  Amending Wayne Municipal Code, Title V11 Traffic Code, Section 78-
174 Truck Parking; Where Designated

Background: This ordinance will eliminate the previous designated truck parking areas —
200 block of East 2™ Street and the south 150 feet of the 100 block of S. Pearl Street.

Ordinance 2020-12:  Amending Wayne Municipal Code, Title V11 Traffic Code, Section 78-
131 Restricted Parking 12:00 Midnight to 5:00 a.m.; Southeast
Quadrant of the City

Background: This ordinance will restrict parking from midnight to 5:00 a.m. on the north
side of the centerline of East 2" Street from the east line of Logan Street to the west line of
Nebraska Street.

Ordinance 2020-13:  Amending Wayne Municipal Code, Title V11 Traffic Code, Section 78-
132 Prohibited Parking; Southwest Quadrant of the City

Background: This ordinance will prohibit parking on the east side of the centerline of S.
Pearl Street from 220 feet south of the south line of W. 1% Street south to the north line of
Clark Street, and on the west side of the centerline of S. Pearl Street from 220 feet south of
the south line of W. 1%t Street south to the south line of Clark Street.

Ordinance 2020-14:  Amending Wayne Municipal Code, Title IX General Regulations,
Chapter 90 Animals, Section 90.038 Liability of Owner

Background: Attorney Miller has requested that this Section of the Municipal Code be
amended to add the language “to injure any person, or” to the wording therein.

Action to set Budget Work Sessions — July 21t and August 4"

Discussion and/or action on whether or not to continue using Zoom to allow the public and staff to
attend meetings

Adjourn



Back to Top






























Back to Top









{2z City of Wayne, NE

WAYNE

NEBRASKA
Vendor

ACE HARDWARE & HOME
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE
APPEARA

ARNIE'S FORD INC

BORDER STATES INDUSTRIES, INC
CHEMQUEST, INC.

CITY OF WAYNE

EASYPERMIT POSTAGE
GERHOLD CONCRETE CQ INC.
IRS

IRS

IRS

ITRON

ITRON

LUTT OIL

NE DEPT OF REVENUE
NELSON, JARED

NORTHEAST POWER

ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC
OSTEN, ANNA

QUALITY FOOD CENTER
SHARER, LIZ

SOOLAND BOBCAT

STATE NEBRASKA BANK & TRUST
VAN DIEST SUPPLY

VIRGIL, LUKE

ZISKA, BRANDON

Council Approval Listing
Payment Date Range: 07/02/2020 - 07/06/2020

Payable Description

SUPPLIES

POLICE RETIREMENT 457 PERCENTAGE
AMERITAS ROTH

POLICE RETIREMENT

POLICE RETIREMENT 457 AMOUNT
STREET MAT SERVICE

CAR VIDEO CAM REPAIR

FIRE RESISTANT CLOTHING/SLEEVE
QUARTERLY MONITORING
PAYROLL

POSTAGE

CONCRETE

MEDICARE WITHHOLDING

FICA WITHHOLDING

FEDERAL WITHHOLDING
SUPPORT LABOR

SUPPORT LABOR

GASOLINE

STATE WITHHOLDING

POOL PASS REFUND

ELECTRICITY

DIGGERS HOTLINE

INTERPRETER SERVICES

ICE

POOL REFUND

TRIGGER REPAIR ON SKIDLOADER
ACH

BROADLEAF SPRAY

POOL PASS REFUND

POOL PASS REFUND

Grand Total:

Payment Total

154.36
90.01
154.17
2,336.58
72.00
54.60
117.62
160.33
695.00
80,709.55
1,855.93
2,629.60
3,169.28
13,551.48
9,937.07
-285.00
50.00
4,723.83
4,203.38
50.00
7,391.00
161.83
35.00
7.50
125.00
1,023.51
61.68
449.00
82.50
62.50
113,829.31




Back to Top














































































Back to Top



Back to Top









Back to Top

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-37

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 — BK1959-01 BETWEEN THE CITY OF
WAYNE AND OLSSON RELATING TO THE WAYNE TRAIL — PHASE 2
PROJECT STPB-90(4).

WHEREAS, the City of Wayne and Olsson have previously executed a Construction
Engineering Services Agreement (BK1959) for a transportation project for which the Local
Public Agency (LPA) would like to obtain Federal funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wayne understands that it must continue to strictly follow all
Federal, State and local laws, rules, regulations, policies and guidelines applicable to the funding
of this Federal-aid project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wayne and Olsson wish to enter into a preliminary engineering
services supplemental agreement setting out modifications and/or additional duties and/or funding
responsibilities for the Federal-aid project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of
Wayne, Nebraska, that Cale Giese, Mayor of the City of Wayne, Nebraska, is hereby authorized
to sign the attached Construction Engineering Services Supplemental Agreement No. 1 between
the City of Wayne and Olsson.

NDOR Project Number: STPB-90(4)
NDOR Control Number: 31777
NDOR Project Description: Wayne Trail — Phase 2
PASSED AND APPROVED this 7% day of July, 2020.

THE CITY OF WAYNE, NEBRASKA,

By

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

EXHIBIT “A”



Task Order Agreement No. BK1959-01

Master Agreement No. | : . BK1811
Effective (NTP) Date 5/13/2020
Supplement Amount $8,214.60

Total Task Order Amount | CPFF $387,767.00

ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

TASK ORDER AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENT NO. 1

CITY OF WAYNE

OLSSON

PROJECT NO. STPB-90(4)
CONTROL NO. 31777
WAYNE TRAIL — PHASE 2

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL TASK ORDER AGREEMENT is between the City of Wayne ("LPA")
and Olsson ("Consultant”), collectively referred to as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS, the Consultant and LPA entered into a Task Order executed by the LPA on
January 7, 2020, hereinafter referred to as the "Original Task Order,"

WHEREAS, it is necessary that to reduce original agreement amount by $1,619.00 due to
lodging/meal changes in original agreement. This supplement also adds and additional
$9,833.60 for shop drawing. The entire supplemental amount for this agreement is $8,214.60,

and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the Consultant's compensation by this Supplemental
Task Order for the additional work necessary to complete the services under this Agreement,

and

WHEREAS, LPA desires that this project be developed and constructed under the designation
of Project No. STPB-90(4) and formally authorizes the signing of this Agreement, as evidenced
by the Resolution of LPA dated day of ,20___, attached
as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by this reference, and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts, the Consultant and LPA agree as follows:

SECTION 1. SCOPE OF SERVICES
The Consultant will perform the additional work as set out in Exhibit “B", Scope of

Services and Consultants Fee Proposal, which is attached and hereby made a part of this
Supplemental Task Order #1.

SECTION 2. NOTICE TO PROCEED AND COMPLETION
21 LPA issued Consultant a written Notice-to-Proceed on May 13, 2020. Any work or

services performed by Consultant on the project prior to the date specified in the written
Notice-to-Proceed is not eligible for reimbursement.

2.2 Consultant will complete all work stipulated in the Original Task Order and this
Supplemental Task Order by October 31, 2020.

SECTION 3. FEES AND PAYMENTS

This Amended
Previous Supplement Agreement
Amount* Amount Amount
$ 64,835.00 $-1619.00 $63,216.00 For actual labor costs (wages)
$ 314,717.40 $ 9,833.60 $ 324,551.00 For direct non-labor costs
$379,552.40 $8,214.60 $ 387,767.00 Total agreement amount

T-AGR 5&7-TO-SUP (revised 11-28-18) Page 1 of 3



*includes all prior supplements

SECTION 4. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Documents submitted to LPA, including invoices, supporting documentation, and other

information are subject to disclosure by LPA under the Nebraska Public Records Act found at
Neb.Rev.Stat. § 84-712 et.seq. Accordingly, Consultant shall redact or not submit to LPA
information that is confidential, including, but not limited to, financial information such as social
security numbers, tax ID numbers, or bank account numbers. Consultant understands that LPA
does not have sufficient resources to review and redact confidential information submitted by
Consultant. If such confidential information is submitted, Consuitant shall have no right of action
of any kind against LPA for the disclosure of such information.

SECTION 5. CONSULTANT CERTIFICATION AND REAFFIRMATION

The undersigned duly authorized representative of the Consultant, by signing this

supplemental Task Order, hereby reaffirms, under penalty of law, the truth of the certifications
set out in the Original Task Order and all Supplements thereto, including this Supplement.
Further, Consultant has a duty to inform LPA of any material changes in the accuracy of all
assertions set out in the Original Task Order and all Supplements thereto..

SECTION 6. CERTIFICATION OF LPA
By signing this supplemental Task Order, | do hereby certify that, to the best of my

knowledge, the Consultant or its representative has not been required, directly or indirectly as
an express or implied condition in connection with obtaining or carrying out this Task Order to:
(a) employ or retain, or agree to employ or retain, any firm or person, or
(b) pay or agree to pay to any firm, person, or organization, any fee, contribution,
donation, or consideration of any kind.
| acknowledge that this certification is to be furnished to the FHWA, upon their request,
in connection with this Task Order involving participation of Federal-Aid highway funds and is

subject to applicable LPA and federal laws, both criminal and civil.

SECTION 7. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The Original Task Order, any and all other previous supplements thereto, and this
Supplemental Task Order, constitutes the entire agreement (“The Agreement”) between the
Parties. The Agreement supersedes any and all other previous communications,
representations, or other understandings, either oral or written; all terms and conditions of the
Original Task Order, and all previous supplements thereto, remain in full force and effect, and

are incorporate therein as if set forth in their entirety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this Supplemental Task Order
pursuant to lawful authority as of the date signed by each party. Further, the Parties, by signing
this Supplemental Task Order, attest and affirm the truth of each and every certification and

representation set out herein.

wd
EXECUTED by Consultant this _ % day of ’ju\;; , 2020.

OLSSON
Michael Piernicky, P.E.

Project No. STPB-90(4) Page 2 of 3
Control No. 31777 Agreement No. BK1958-001



1

ADY « P—

Vice President

STATE OF NEBRASKA )

A TER COUNTY )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 042 day of | M/s/ 2020.

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
VERONICA J CHAMBERS
My Comm, Exp. February 15, 2021 9.5 "

Notary Publlc\f

EXECUTED by LPA this day of , 2020.
CITY OF WAYNE
Cale Giese
Mayor
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 2020.
Clerk
STATE OF NEBRASKA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Form of Agreement Approved for
Federal Funding Eligibility:

Date

Page 3 of 3

Project No. STPB-90(4)
Agreement No. BK1959-001

Control No. 31777



Consultant Work Order

(Local Projects)
Project No.: Control No.:
STPB-90(4) 31777
Consultant: (Name and Representative) Agresment No.: Work Order No.:
Qlsscn - Brian Jueneman BK1959 1
LPA: (Name and Representative) Constr. Change Order No.: (If applicable)
City of Wayne, Joel Hansen

All parties agree the following described work needs to be performed by the consultant as part of the referenced project.
All parties concur and hereby give notice to proceed based on the following: justification to modify contract, scope of
services, deliverables, schedule, and estimated total fee. All other terms of existing agreements between the parties are
still in effect. It is understood by all parties that the work described herein will become part of a future supplement to the
agreement indicated above.

Justification to modify agreement: (Include scope of services, deliverables, and schedule)
Shop drawing review and construction consultation by the project designer.

Work Title Summary of Fee

A. Total Direct Labor Cost = 3,083.35
Shep drawing review and construction consultation. B. Overhead (Factor * X A) = 5,571.30
C. A+B = 8,654.65
D. Profit/Fee (Factor ** x C) = 1,168.38
*Overhead Factor: 180.69% | E. FCCM (Factor*** x A) = 10.57
**ProfittFee Factor: 13.50% | F. Direct Non-Labor Cost = 0.00
**Facility Capital Cost of Money (FCCM): 0.34% | G. Subconsultant Services = 0.00
Total Fee Notes: TOTALFEE: C+D+E+F+G = |  $9,833.60
[X] ESTIMATED TOTAL FEE: $9,833.60

[] FINAL TOTAL FEE:

Work Order Authorization — May be granted by email and attached to this document.
Consultant:

Brian Jueneman Bacan C gt 5-07-2020 Natice to Proceed
Name lgnature Date will be gr_anted by
LPA: email by:
LPS PC for
Joel J. Hansen C_)&aé’ L} %/W 5-08-2020 Preliminary
Name 74 Signature Date Engineering &
LPS PC (for Preliminary Engineering) and State Rep. (for Construction Engineering): CD PC for
= Construction
Engineering.
Name Signature Date
LPS Unit Head Review (for PE Phase): ——
" Nicole Taylor _ [ l. [‘_Nizolegquor ’
Name 5 glgna.'.;' ! g ;2:247 -CO.SE’ 05 0: Date FMIS Approval Date:
LPS Manager or Construction Engineer (Construction Phase): 5/13/2020
Name Signature Date
FHWA: (FHWA Approval on Full Oversight Projects Only): Notice to Proceed Date:
5/19/2020
Name Signature Date

Distribution: Consultant, LPA—RC, State Rep., FHWA, LPSPC, NDOT Agreements Engineer, Highway Funds Manager, CD PG
NDOT Form 250, November 18

EXHIBIT “B"
Page 1 0of 8



Construction Engineering

Project Name: Wayne Trail - Phase 2 Project Number: _ STPB-80 (4)
Consultant: Olsson Control Number: 31777
Consultant PM: Brian Jugneman
NDOT PC: NEB RASKA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: May 6, 2020

Billing Rates () Entered Directly, or

i 3 ode assif @ Calculated, based on:
i |PR Principal 6 |SCM [Survey Crew Member Overhead: _ 180.88%
2 |PM Project Manager 7 |INS1 |Inspector 1 ProfitRate:  13.50%
3 |ENG |Engineer 8 |INS2 |Inspector 2 FCCM (if applicable):  0.343%
4 |DES |Designer/CADD Tech 9 |ADM |Administrative *Salary Escalation Factor:  3,0%
5 |scC  |Survey Crew Chief 10 |SWP [SWPP -Escalaion Period:  2yrs
*(defauttis 3% and 1 yr pericd)

Effective Multiplier For New Staff = 3.22

SRC BILLING RATE TABLE per employee : TAWB-BT Construction (rev &-05-2017) SRC
Principal
Welghted Average Rate:
rProject Manager
Nate Hoeckelman Construction Manager $25.00 $81.00 80%
Brian Jueneman Construction Manager $43.00 $140.00 20%
Weighted Average Rate: $92.80
Engineer
Jon Olsen Senior Project Engineer $62.02 $201.00 100%
Weighted Average Rate: ~ $201.00
Staffing Plan

EXHIBIT "B"
Page 2 of 8




Construction Engineering

Project Name: Wayne Trail - Phase 2 Project Number: STPB-20 (4)
Consultant: Olsson Control Number: 31777
Consultant PM: Brian Jueneman
NDOT PC:

Date: May 6, 2020

1.1 Shop Drawing Review
1.2 Construction Consultation

Consultant’s Estimate of Hours

EXHIBIT "B"
Page 3 of 9




Construction Engineering

Project Name: Wayne Trail - Phase 2 Project Number: STP8-30 (4)

- Subtotal

Plan sheets, 100 (11x17}
|Meeting and Misc., 400 (8.5x11) $0.05

12 Trips for meetings (Lincoln to Wayne)

12 Trips for Site Inspection and walk through (Lincoln to Wayne) $0.580
13 Trips for Construction Staking {Omaha, Lincoln or Gl to Wayne & back) $0.580
30 Trips for SWPP {Lincoln to Wayne) $0.580
\ehicle rental for inspector 1 (Monthiy) $1,465.000
$0.580

Laurel to Wayne (100 trips)

Subtotal}’

Lodaing/Meal

Hotel (Construction), 0 nights

Hotel (Staking), 30 nights - 2 employees $96.00
Per Diem (Construction) - Meals and Incidentals (per day) $55.00
Per Diem (Staking) - Meals and Incidentals (per day) $55.00
Apartment/Suite (Construction), 175 nights $35.00

Equipment and Construction Materials $1,500.00
Survey supplies (rebar, stakes & lath) $2,500.00

-Subtotal

Cancrete Cylinders, paving (4x8)

Concrete Cylinders, structure (4x8) 15
Soil Proctors 185
Atterbergs 120
Sieve Analysis (aggregates) 95

~Subtotal]

Direct Expenses IR

EXHIBIT "B"
Page 4 of 9




[Project Cost & Breakdown

Construction Engineering |

Project Name: Wayne Trail - Phase 2

Project Number: _ STPB-90 (4)

Consultant: Olsson

Control Number: 31777

Consultant PM: Brian Jueneman

NDOT PC:

Date: May 8, 2020

LABORCOSTS

Classification

Hours Weighted Rate Amount

Principal

Project Manager

2.00 $92.80 $185.60

Engineer

48.00 $201.00 $9,648.00

Designer/CADD Tech

Survey Crew Chief

Survey Crew Member

Inspector 1

Inspector 2

Administrative

SWPP

50.00 Subtotal $9,833.60

- Amount

Printing And Reproduction:

Mileage/Travel:

Lodging/Meals:

Other Miscellaneous Costs:

Material Testing:

Subtotal

~ Amount

Labor Costs

$9,833.60

Direct Expenses

TOTAL COST | $9,833.60

Project Cost Breakdown

EXHIBIT "B"
Page 5 of 8



Travel Calculations & Notes Construction Engineering

Project Name: Wayne Trail - Phase 2 Project Number: STPB-90 (4)
Consultant: Olsson Control Number: 31777
Consultant PM: Brian Jueneman
LPARC: n/a
NDOR PC:

Date: May 6, 2020

|Trip Mileage and Time Calculations

Starting Location:|Lincoln Wayne Wayne

Ending Location:|Wayne Wayne Wayne

Roundtrip distance to/from (miles}: 260 20 10 Travel Summary
Roundtrip travel ime (minutes):]  260.00 10.00 5.00 Miles Hours
# of Roundtrips/Staff —>  PR:
—>  PM:

—> ENG:

—> DES:

—> SCC:

—> SCM:

—> |NS1:

—> IN52:

—> ADM:

-> SWP:

Total:
Note: Total miles assumes each staff travels separately

Enter Number of Working Days : 120 Obtain # of working days from NDOR
Month # Working Av.g. )
Days Daylight Hours 1140 Assumed 9.5 hours/Working Day
April 15 13.25 Weeks 24
May 15 14.25 Months 6
June 20 15
July 20 14.5
August 20 13.5
September 15 12.5
October 15 11
November 15 10

[notes & Assumptions

Travel Calculations

EXHIBIT "B"
Page 6 of 9



Construction Engineering

Project Name: Wayne Trail - Phase 2 Project Number: STPB-90 (4)
Consultant: Qlsson Control Number: 31777
Consuitant PM: Brian Jueneman
NDOT PC:

Date: May 6, 2020

Notes and Assumptions

EXHIBIT "B" -
Page 7 of 9



Construction Engineering

Project Number: STPB-90 (4)

[Plan sheets, 100 (11x17)

Invieeting and Misc., 400 (8.5x11)

400

$0.05

$0.580

12 Trips for meetings (Lincoln to Wayne) 4660

12 Trips for Site Inspection and walk through (Lincoln to Wayne) 16080 $0.580
13 Trips for Construction Staking (Omaha, Lincoln or Gi fo Wayne & back) 3910 $0.580
30 Trips for SWPP (Lincaln to Wayne) 8100 $0.580
\/ehicle rental for inspector 1 (Monthly) 6 $1,465.000
Laurel to Wayne (100 tri 3200 $0.580

ala

Hotel (Construction), 0 nights

Hotel (Staking), 30 nights - 2 employees 60 $96.00
Per Diem (Construction) - Meals and Incidentals (per day) 120 $55.00
Per Diem (Staking) - Meals and Incidentals (per day) 108 $55.00
 Apartment/Suite (Construction), 175 nights 175 $35.00

Equipment and Construction Materials

$1,500.00

Survey supplies (rebar, stakes & lath)

$2,500.00

Concrete Cylinders, paving (4x8)

Concrete Cylinders, structure (4x8) 42 15
Soil Proctors 4 185
Atterbergs 4 120
Sieve Analysis (aggregates) 6

Direct Expenses

EXHIBIT "B"
Page 8 of &



[Project Cost & Breakdown

Project Name: Wayne Trail - Phase 2

Consultant: QOlsson

Consultant PM: Brian Jueneman

NDOT PC:

Date: November 4, 2019

Construction Engineering '

Project Number:
Control Number:

STPB-80 (4)
3777

g

Classification Hours Weighted Rate Amount
Principal 10.00 $195.00 $1,950.00
Project Manager 766.00 $92.80 $71,084.80
[Engineer 126.00 $178.00 $22,428.00
Designer/CADD Tech 68.00 $91.00 $6,188.00
Survey Crew Chief 469.00 $92.70 $43,476.30
Survey Crew Member 469.00 $73.70 $34,565.30
Inspector 1 1,278.50 $73.00 $93,330.50
Inspector 2 151.50 $78.00 $11,817.00
Administrative 95.50 $68.00 $6,494.00
SWPP 297.50 $78.60 $23,383.50
3,731.00 Subtotal $314,717.40
Subconsultants:
Printing And Reproduction: $140.00
Mileage/Travel: $29,641.00
Lodging/Meals: $24,315.00
Other Miscellaneous Costs: $4,000.00
Material Testing: $5,120.00
Subtotal $63,216.00

$314,717.40

I;abor Costs
Direct Expenses $63,216.00
TOTAL COST | $377,933.40
Project Cost Breakdown
EXHIBIT "B"

Page 9 of §




RESOLUTION

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 — BK1959-01

CITY OF WAYNE
Resolution No.

Whereas: City of Wayne and Olsson have previously executed a Construction Engineering
Services Agreement (BK1959) for a transportation project for which the Local Public Agency
(LPA) would like to obtain Federal funds;

Whereas: City of Wayne understands that it must continue to strictly follow all Federal, State
and local laws, rules, regulations, policies and guidelines applicable to the funding of this
Federal-aid project; and

Whereas: City of Wayne and Olsson wish to enter into a preliminary engineering services
supplemental agreement setting out modifications and/or additional duties and/or funding
responsibilities for the Federal-aid project.

Be It Resolved: by the City Council of the City of Wayne, Nebraska that:

Cale Giese, Mayor of City of Lincoln is hereby authorized to sign the attached Construction
Engineering Services Supplemental Agreement No. 1 between the City of Wayne and Olsson

NDQOT Project Number: STBP-90(4)

NDOT Control Number: 31777
NDOT Project Description: Wayne Trail = Phase 2

Adopted this day of , 2020 at Nebraska.

The City Council of City of Wayne, Nebraska:

Board/Council Member

Moved the adoption of said resolution

Member Seconded the Motion
Roll Call: Yes No Abstained Absent
Resolution adopted, signed and billed as adopted

Attest:

Signature City Clerk

EXHIBIT “A”



Back to Top















Back to Top






Back to Top






Back to Top









Back to Top



	Final Agenda 07-7-20.pdf
	AGENDA
	CITY COUNCIL MEETING
	WAYNE FIRE HALL
	July 7, 2020




